Basic 4 27.6 28.3 40.2 –
Diluted 4 27.5 28.2 40.2 –
From continuing and discontinued operations
Basic 4 29.2 30.0 40.2 –
Diluted 4 29.1 29.9 40.2 –

GROUP INCOME STATEMENT
for the year ended 31 December 2015

John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2015 / 69

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
O

ve
rv

ie
w

Year ended 31 December 2015 Year ended 31 December 2014
Pro forma Statutory Pro forma Statutory

Notes £ million £ million £ million £ million

Profit for the year 104.5 101.1 120.5 –
Exchange differences on translation of overseas operations – – (0.3) –
Actuarial gain on retirement benefit obligations 19 15.8 39.0 1.6 –

Other comprehensive income for the year 15.8 39.0 1.3 –

Total comprehensive income for the year 120.3 140.1 121.8 –

The only movement which could subsequently be recycled to the Group Income Statement is the exchange difference on
translation of overseas operations.

GROUP STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
for the year ended 31 December 2015

70 / John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2015

PRO FORMA
Share capital Share premium Other reserves Retained earnings Total equity

Notes £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Balance at 1 January 2015 30.0 100.0 – 519.8 649.8
Profit for the year – – – 104.5 104.5
Other comprehensive income for the year – – – 15.8 15.8

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 120.3 120.3

Shares issued in the year 21, 22 6.7 123.8 – – 130.5
Costs associated with the issue of shares 22 – (5.8) – – (5.8)
Share-based incentives 5 – – 0.7 – 0.7
Dividends paid – – – (5.9) (5.9)

Balance at 31 December 2015 36.7 218.0 0.7 634.2 889.6

Share capital Share premium Other reserves Retained earnings Total equity
£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Balance at 1 January 2014 30.0 100.0 – 398.0 528.0
Profit for the year – – – 120.5 120.5
Other comprehensive income for the year – – – 1.3 1.3

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 121.8 121.8

Balance at 31 December 2014 30.0 100.0 – 519.8 649.8

Year ended Year ended
31 December 31 December

2015 2014
pence pence

Dividends on ordinary shares
Per ordinary share:
– interim paid 1.6 –

– final proposed 5.3 –

STATUTORY
Share capital Share premium Other reserves Retained earnings Total equity

Notes £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Balance at 1 January 2015 – – – – –
Profit for the year – – – 101.1 101.1
Other comprehensive income for the year – – – 39.0 39.0

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – 140.1 140.1

Shares issued in the year 21, 22 36.7 723.8 – – 760.5
Costs associated with the issue of shares 22 – (5.8) – – (5.8)
Reduction of share premium account 22 – (500.0) – 500.0 –
Share-based incentives 5 – – 0.7 – 0.7
Dividends paid – – – (5.9) (5.9)

Balance at 31 December 2015 36.7 218.0 0.7 634.2 889.6

Share capital Share premium Other reserves Retained earnings Total equity
£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Balance at 1 January 2014 – – – – –
Profit for the year – – – – –
Other comprehensive income for the year – – – – –

Total comprehensive income for the year – – – – –

Balance at 31 December 2014 – – – – –

GROUP STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
for the year ended 31 December 2015

John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2015 / 71

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
O

ve
rv

ie
w

31 December 2015 31 December 2014
Pro forma and

[…]

and renewable energy projects; investment returns from and growth in the value of the Primary Investment portfolio, net of
associated costs.

Secondary Investment – investment returns from and growth in the value of the Secondary Investment portfolio, net of
associated costs.

Asset Management – fee income and associated costs from investment management services in respect of both the Primary
and Secondary Investment portfolios and in respect of JLIF’s, JLEN’s and JLPF’s portfolios plus fee income and associated
costs from project management services.

The Board’s primary measure of profitability for each segment is profit before tax. The Board has measured profitability using
pro forma profit before tax, which in future years will be aligned to statutory profit before tax.

The following is an analysis of the Group’s profit before tax and operating income for the years ended 31 December 2015 and
31 December 2014:

Year ended 31 December 2015
Reportable segments

Non-
Primary Secondary Asset Segment Inter- segmental

Investment Investment Management Sub-total segment results Total
Pro forma £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Continuing operations
Net gain on investments at FVTPL 82.9 49.4 – 132.3 – 0.8 133.1
Other income 3.4 – 42.4 45.8 (12.0) 0.7 34.5

Operating income 86.3 49.4 42.4 178.1 (12.0) 1.5 167.6

Cost of sales – – – – – (0.1) (0.1)

Gross profit 86.3 49.4 42.4 178.1 (12.0) 1.4 167.5

Administrative expenses (29.3) (5.9) (26.9) (62.1) 12.0 (5.2) (55.3)

Profit from operations 57.0 43.5 15.5 116.0 – (3.8) 112.2

Finance costs (6.3) (0.5) – (6.8) – (4.5) (11.3)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 50.7 43.0 15.5 109.2 – (8.3) 100.9

Profit before tax from discontinued operations 5.7

Profit before tax – pro forma 106.6

Reconciliation to statutory results:
Fair value loss on acquisition of John Laing Holdco Limited (see note 2) (3.4)

Profit before tax – statutory 103.2

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015

80 / John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2015

3 OPERATING SEGMENTS (CONTINUED)
Year ended 31 December 2014

Reportable segments
Non-

Primary Secondary Asset Segment Inter- segmental
Investment Investment Management Sub-total segment results Total

Pro forma £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Continuing operations
Net gain on investments at FVTPL 127.2 39.3 – 166.5 – 1.8 168.3
Other income 13.2 – 36.7 49.9 (10.2) (1.4) 38.3

Operating income 140.4 39.3 36.7 216.4 (10.2) 0.4 206.6
Cost of sales – – – – – (0.4) (0.4)

Gross profit 140.4 39.3 36.7 216.4 (10.2) – 206.2
Administrative expenses (30.8) (7.5) (27.0) (65.3) 10.2 (5.0) (60.1)

Profit from operations 109.6 31.8 9.7 151.1 – (5.0) 146.1
Finance costs (10.2) (1.7) – (11.9) – (13.8) (25.7)

Profit before tax from continuing operations 99.4 30.1 9.7 139.2 – (18.8) 120.4
Loss before tax from discontinued operations –

Profit before tax – pro forma 120.4

Non-segmental results include results from corporate activities of intermediary holding companies and discontinued operations.

For the year ended 31 December 2015, more than 10% of operating income was derived from the IEP (Phase 1) project
(year ended 31 December 2014 – IEP (Phase 2)).

Statutory Income Statement

The loss for the year ended 31 December 2014 was £23 due to £5 interest income offset by £28 of administrative expenses.
The Group did not review the statutory results on a segmental basis prior to the IPO in February 2015.

[…]

(2014 – £0.1 million loss). The profit for the year ended 31 December 2015 is mainly due to the resolution of legacy claims.

During the year ended 31 December 2015 net cash inflow from operating activities included £1.1 million (2014 – outflow
£1.1 million) in respect of discontinued operations.

The major classes of assets and liabilities classified as discontinued operations at 31 December 2015 were as follows: £nil
(31 December 2014 – £0.1 million) of cash and cash equivalents and £4.2 million (31 December 2014 – £8.8 million) of provisions.
Included within the provisions balance are provisions in relation to the legacy construction businesses for £4.2 million
(31 December 2014 – £8.8 million). The reduction in the provisions is mainly due to the resolution of legacy claims.

NOTES TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
for the year ended 31 December 2015

John Laing Annual Report and Accounts 2015 / 85

Fi
na

nc
ia

l S
ta

te
m

en
ts

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

St
ra

te
gi

c
R

ep
or

t
O

ve
rv

ie
w

12 INVESTMENTS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS
31 December 2015

Project Listed Other assets
companies investments and liabilities Total

Pro forma £ million £ million £ million £ million

Opening balance 706.7 65.6 85.9 858.2
Distributions (43.4) (0.9) 44.3 –
Investment in equity and loans 142.9 – (142.9) –
Realisations (86.3) – 86.3 –
Investments transferred to JLPF (29.6) (50.4) – (80.0)
Fair value movement 135.5 1.8 (4.2) 133.1
Net cash transferred to investments held at FVTPL – – 54.0 54.0

Closing balance 825.8 16.1 123.4 965.3

31 December 2015
Project Listed Other assets

companies investments and liabilities Total
Statutory £ million £ million £ million £ million

Opening balance – – – –
Acquisition of John Laing Holdco Limited 706.7 65.6 (142.3) 630.0
Acquisition of Service Companies – – 231.6 231.6
Distributions (43.4) (0.9) 44.3 –
Investment in equity and loans 142.9 – (142.9) –
Realisations (86.3) – 86.3 –
Investments transferred to JLPF (29.6) (50.4) – (80.0)
Fair value movement 135.5 1.8 (7.6) 129.7
Net cash transferred to investments held at FVTPL – – 54.0 54.0

Closing balance 825.8 16.1 123.4 965.3

On 27 January 2015, the Company acquired the remaining 77.54% interest in John Laing Holdco Limited for £630.0 million
as part of a pre IPO restructuring. On 17 February 2015, the Company acquired from the John Laing Holdco Limited group
the interests in its Service Companies. From this date, these Service Companies have been consolidated in the group
financial statements. This latter acquisition has been treated as an acquisition under common control. Please refer to
note 2 for further details.

31 December 2014
Project Listed Other assets

companies investments and liabilities Total
Pro forma £ million £ million £ million £ million

Opening balance 645.1 39.7 61.1 745.9
Distributions (26.0) (1.9) 27.9 –
Investment in equity and loans 91.7 63.5 (155.2) –
Realisations (159.6) (38.9) 198.5 –
Fair value movement 155.5 3.2 9.6 168.3
Net cash transferred from investments held at FVTPL – – (56.0) (56.0)

Closing balance 706.7 65.6 85.9 858.2

Included within other assets and liabilities above is cash collateral of £123.9 million (31 December 2014 – £60.5 million)
in respect of future investment commitments on IEP (Phase 1), I-77 Managed Lanes, New Perth Stadium and Sydney Light Rail
(31 December 2014 – East West Link, New Perth Stadium and Oldham Housing).

Following financial close of the East West Link project in October 2014, a change of government took place in the State of
Victoria. The incoming Labor government gave notice in December 2014 to the East West Connect consortium, in which the
Group had a shareholding, that it was suspending the project. Following agreement with the State of Victoria, the investment

[…]

As at 31 December 2015 the Group held investments in 18 overseas projects (31 December 2014 – 14 overseas projects).
The Group’s foreign currency exchange rate risk policy is not to hedge on an individual project basis but to determine and
manage the total Group exposure to individual currencies. The Group’s exposure to exchange rate risk on its investments is
disclosed below.

In addition, the Group policy on managing foreign currency exchange rate risk is to cover significant transactional exposures
arising from receipts and payments in foreign currencies, where appropriate and cost effective. There were 15 forward
currency contracts open as at 31 December 2015 (31 December 2014 – ten). The fair value of these contracts was a liability
of £3.7 million (31 December 2014 – £0.3 million asset) and is included in investments at FVTPL.

At 31 December 2015, the Group’s most significant currency exposure was to the Euro (31 December 2014 – Euro).

Foreign currency exposure of investments at FVTPL:

31 December 2015 31 December 2014
Pro forma and statutory Pro forma

Project Listed Other assets Project Listed Other assets
companies investments and liabilities Total companies investments and liabilities Total

£ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million £ million

Sterling 421.9 16.1 53.3 491.3 446.3 65.6 30.3 542.2
Euro 213.3 – 1.4 214.7 143.1 – 0.8 143.9
Australian dollar 88.2 – 50.2 138.4 48.6 – 54.1 102.7
Canadian dollar – – – – – – 0.2 0.2
US dollar 83.7 – 18.0 101.7 49.8 – 0.7 50.5
New Zealand dollar 18.7 – 0.5 19.2 18.9 – (0.4) 18.5
Other – – – – – – 0.2 0.2

825.8 16.1 123.4 965.3 706.7 65.6 85.9 858.2

Investments in project companies are fair valued based on the spot rate at the balance sheet date. As at 31 December 2015,
a 10% weakening of the relevant currency against Sterling would decrease the value of investments in project companies by
£36.7 million. A 10% strengthening of the relevant currency against Sterling would increase the value by £40.4 million.

Market risk – interest rate risk

The Group’s interest rate risk arises due to fluctuations in interest rates which impact on the value of returns from floating
rate deposits and expose the Group to variability in interest payment cash flows on variable rate borrowings. The Group has